U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMI /ER SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark 06-15-1999 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commission d the attached original documents or copy thereof. 101034811 Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES JOHN E. SAVINO 251 Autumn Street CORPORATION Manchester, CT 06040; and Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes O No 3. Nature of conveyance: 3 - 39 - 99 Street Address: One Financial Plaza Assignment Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name 06101 City: Hartford State: CT ZIP: Other October 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No October 28, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/134,570 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: J. KEVIN GROGAN, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\(\frac{40.00}{}{}\) Internal Address: **D** Enclosed (Previously submitted) McCORMICK, PAULDING & HUBER Authorized to be charged to deposit account SIS CENTER Street Address: 1441 MAIN STREET 8. Deposit account number: 13-0235 _State: MA ZIP: 01103 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop the original document. J. KEVIN GROGAN, ESQ. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover street, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to NT REEL: 9862 FRAME: 0154

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): (CONTINUED)

THOMAS P. GALLAGHER 277 East Middle Turnpike Manchester, CT 06040;

BARBARA REID MACY 11 Harwich Road Longmeadow, MA 01106;

MICHAEL JOHN SCULLY 133 Orchard Street Ellington, CT 06029;

ELIZABETH D. TONEY 51 Conklin Road Stafford Springs, CT 06076;

ERNEST R. HARLOW 26 Deerpath Lane Westfield, MA 01085; and

JAMES W. NAGLIERI 133 Tanglewood Drive East Longmeadow, MA 01028

ASSIGNMENT

THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT: WHEREAS, we, John E. Savino, Thomas P. Gallagher, Barbara Reid Macy, Michael John Scully, Elizabeth D. Toney, Ernest R. Harlow, James W. Naglieri

residents of 251 Autumn Street, Manchester, CT 06040

277 East Middle Turnpike, Manchester, CT 06040

11 Harwich Road, Longmeadow, MA 01106

133 Orchard Street, Ellington, CT 06029

51 Conklin Road, Stafford Springs, CT 06076

26 Deerpath Lane, Westfield, MA 01085

133 Tanglewood Drive, East Longmeadow, MA 01028

respectively, have invented improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD OF EMPLOYING A SINGLE BAR CODE FOR COORDINATING SHIPPING AND RECEIVING INFORMATION

for which we have executed on respective dates indicated below an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation

a Company organized under the Laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at Hartford, Connecticut

is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assignees of our entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

Page 1 of 5

And we also hereby covenant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention, all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation.

IN TEST	TMONY	WHEREOF, I	have hereunto	set my	hand	and	affixed
my seal this 28 day of	oct.	, 1998.		•			

John E. Savino

On this José day of Color , 1998, before me, the subscriber, John E. Savino personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

Commissioner of the Superior [SEAL]
Court - State of Connecticut

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this 15 day of October , 1998.

Thomas P. Gallagher
Thomas P. Gallagher

On this 15th day of Octobe , 1998, before me, the subscriber, Thomas P. Gallagher personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

Commissioner of the Superior Court - State of Connecticut

[SEAL]

Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this day of Colyco , 1998.
Burburkod Muey
Barbara Reid Macy
On this 17th day of October, 1998, before me, the subscriber, Barbara Reid

Macy personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

Commissioner of the Superior [SEAL] Court - State of Connecticut

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this/Gday of OCTOBER, 1998.

Michael J. Scully
Michael John Scully

On this 1th day of October, 1998, before me, the subscriber, Michael John Scully personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Commissioner of the Superior [SEAL]

Court - State of Connecticut

Page 3 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this /alday of October , 1998.

Elizabeth D. Toney

On this 15th day of October , 1998, before me, the subscriber, Elizabeth D. Toney personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Commissioner of the Superior

Court - State of Connecticut

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this 19 day of October, 1998.

On this 17th day of October, 1998, before me, the subscriber, Ernest R. Harlow personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Commissioner of the Superior [SEAL]

Court - State of Connecticut

Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seal this 16 day of October, 1998.

James W. Naglieri

On this & day of Coffee , 1998, before me, the subscriber, James W. Naglieri personally came to me, known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

Commissioner of the Superior [SEAL]
Court - State of Connecticut

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 9862 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 03/29/1999